operation was sold in 2016. There was an extraordinary collection of the same nature in 2Q22 amounting to BRL 30.7 million.

Excluding the non-recurring effects of 3Q22 in the amount of BRL 15.1 million, EBIT and EBITDA margins would have evolved, respectively,

3.4 p.p. and 2.5 p.p. year-on-year, totaling 20.1% and 28.2% in 3Q22. In the quarter-on-quarter comparison, i.e. excluding the non-recurring

effects of 3Q22 and 2Q22, EBIT and EBITDA margins would have evolved by 6.4 p.p. and 5.0 p.p. respectively, mainly due to the readjustments

of current contracts in the amount of BRL 7.9 million in 3Q22.

CS Brasil presented Net Income of BRL 4.5 million in 3Q22 vs. Net Income of BRL 6.7 million in 3Q21, when including non-recurring effects.

2. Capital structure

CS Brasil ended September 2022 with a cash position and financial investments of BRL 410.6 million, sufficient to pay short-term debt

obligations 2.0x. Net debt totaled BRL 585.0 million and leverage was 3.6x at the end of 3Q22, considering accounting EBITDA. With pro

forma EBITDA, leverage would be 4.4x at the end of 3Q22.

CS Brasil - Proforma

Financial Highlights

(R$ million)
3Q21 2Q22 3Q22 ▲Y o Y ▲Q o Q 9M21 9M22 ▲Y o Y LTM

Gross Revenue 152.2   151.1   165.8   +8.9% +9.7% 465.8   451.3   -3.1% 577.2

Revenue Deductions (13.2)   (15.5)   (16.7)   +27.1% +7.7% (39.9)   (46.2)   +15.8% (57.0)

Net Revenue 139.0   135.6   149.0   +7.2% +9.9% 425.9   405.2   -4.9% 520.2

Net Revenue from Services 109.5   119.1   134.9   +23.2% +13.3% 324.6   360.0   +10.9% 444.7

GTF - Light Vehicles 19.4   19.7   25.1   +29.3% +27.6% 57.6   62.4   +8.3% 76.8

GTF - Heavy Vehicles 3.3   4.1   5.2   +60.5% +28.3% 8.8   12.6   +43.2% 13.7

GTF with driver 58.0   64.9   75.3   +29.8% +16.0% 164.3   200.2   +21.9% 241.1

Municipal Passenger Transportation and Others 28.8   30.4   29.3   +1.6% -3.8% 93.9   84.8   -9.7% 113.0

Net Rev. from Sale of Assets 29.6   16.5   14.1   -52.2% -14.3% 101.3   45.2   -55.4% 75.5

Total Costs (112.5)   (108.5)   (111.7)   -0.8% +2.9% (361.3)   (321.2)   -11.1% (424.1)

Cost of Services (91.9)   (96.5)   (101.5)   +10.4% +5.1% (279.7)   (288.1)   +3.0% (368.3)

Cost of Asset Sales (20.6)   (12.0)   (10.2)   -50.6% -15.2% (81.6)   (33.1)   -59.4% (55.7)

Gross Profit 26.5   27.0   37.3   +40.9% +38.1% 64.6   84.0   30.0% 96.1

Operational Expenses (8.3)   19.9   4.8   -157.9% -75.8% (25.8)   15.0   -158.1% (5.7)

EBIT 18.2   46.9   42.1   +131.5% -10.2% 38.8   98.9   154.9% 90.4

Margin (% NR from Services) 16.6% 39.4% 31.2% +14.6 p.p. -8.2 p.p. 12.0% 27.5% +15.5 p.p. 20.3%

Financial Result (8.7)   (29.9)   (37.0)   +327.1% +23.8% (13.2)   (91.1)   - (80.0)

Taxes (2.8)   (4.4)   (0.7)   -75.4% -84.3% (5.9)   1.2   -120.3% 0.6

Net Income 6.7   12.6   4.5   -33.6% -64.6% 19.7   9.0   -54.3% 11.0

Margin (% Total NR) 4.8% 9.3% 3.0% -1.8 p.p. -6.3 p.p. 4.6% 2.2% -2.4 p.p. 2.1%

Depreciation 9.9   11.3   10.9   +10.6% -3.3% 32.9   33.6   +2.1% 43.3

EBITDA 28.1   58.2   53.1   +88.9% -8.8% 71.7   132.6   84.9% 133.7

Margin (% NR from Services) 25.7% 48.9% 39.3% +13.6 p.p. -9.6 p.p. 22.1% 36.8% +14.7 p.p. 30.1%

15

CS Infra was merged and consolidated into SIMPAR's balance sheet on Dec 28, 2021. Therefore, there is effective contribution to

SIMPAR's income statement only as of 1Q22. In addition, the assets of urban mobility, ports, and highways are still awaiting the approval

of the granting authorities for their effective transfer from CS Brasil to CS Infra.

1. Post-merger structure and subsequent movements

2. Main financial highlights - Pro forma

For better investor understanding and analysis, in addition to Ciclus, CS Infra's pro forma figures include the operations of the port terminals,